
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 6 June 2022 

Time: 10.20 am (or at the rise of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee) 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall 
Extension, using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street 

entrance to the Extension. 
There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Andrews and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - One Stop, 56-58 
Lloyd Street South, Manchester, M14 7HT 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 102 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - My Karak Chai, 
Unit 1, 570-572 Stockport Road, Manchester, M12 4JJ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

103 - 168 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 25 May 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 06 June 2022 
 
Subject: One Stop, 56-58 Lloyd Street South, Manchester, M14 7HT - App ref: 

Premises Licenc
[...]
es.  

 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

 Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 

 Consistency with relevant Council strategies 

 The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

 Proximity to sensitive uses 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are 
not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to 
the individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not 
exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues 
raised in any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS5 Prevent on-street consumption of alcohol  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS12   Prevent underage sales of alcohol, including proxy sales 

 Conclusion 

4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licen
[...]
Team (LOOHT) team have assessed the likely impact of the 
granting of this application taking into account a number of factors, including the nature of the area 
in which the premises is located and any potential risk the granting of this licence could lead to 
issues of public nuisance.  
 
LOOHT have given particular consideration to Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, specifically s.7.25 in that the licensing authority will ensure that due consideration will be 
given to the proximity of licensed premises not only to local residents and businesses, but also in 
relation to other licensed premises; as well  as7.26 Where premises are in the direct vicinity of local 
residential properties, and where its discretion is engaged, the authority will give particular 
consideration to measures proposed in the application in relation to prevent nuisance.   Also s.7.28 
in that the licensing authority will give consideration to the appropriateness of hours applied for, 
having regard for the location of premises and their likely effect of the promotion of the four 
Licensing Objectives. 
   
The application for a new Premises Licence requests Sale by retail of Alcohol and opening hours to 
the public for the following: 
 
Monday:  Start 0600  Finish 2300 
Tuesday:  Start 0600  Finish 2300 
Wednesday:  Start 0600  Finish 2300 
Thursday:  Start 0600  Finish 2300 
Friday:  Start 0600  Finish 2300 
Saturday:  Start 0600  Finish 2300 
Sunday:  Start 0600         Finish 2300 
 
 
The LOOHT have concerns the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective will be 
undermined due to the supply of alcohol from 0600 until 2300 throughout the week. 
 
The premises is situated within a highly residential area within the Whalley Range ward.  The 
premises is situated amongst various terraced and mixed residential accommodation on Lloyd 
Street South.  The premises itself is attached to a residential property.  There are a large number of 
terraced houses on the surrounding streets including Burdith Road to the rear, Parkside Road to 
the side of the premises separated by ‘The Parkside’ which contains a number of apartments. 

Page 59

Item 4Appendix 4,



 

 
As per the attached image it is clear that the premises is situated within a highly residential area.  
Therefore, consideration must be given to the impact of nearby residents when customers arrive 
and leave the premises both early in the morning and late at night, especially given this in a 
neighbourhood ward of the city.  It is expected the majority shall drive or walk through the 
surrounding streets in order to arrive at the premises.  LOOHT have concerns that noise 
disturbance and anti-social behaviour may arise especially from intoxicated customers during the 
later hours.  Furthermore, LOOHT have concerns over the clientele the premises intend to attract 
with alcohol sales proposed from 0600am and again the anti-social behaviour and noise 
disturbance that may arise from intoxicated customers at this time.  A start time of 0600am for 
alcohol sales is not in line with similar operators within the area and may potentially bring rise to 
incidents of public nuisance with patrons attracted from further afield. 
 
Section M of the application allows the applicant to state how they propose to uphold and promote 
the licensing objectives. LOOHT have given consideration to the conditions offered to mitigate the 
concerns raised from the Licensing Policy Sections. However it is unfortunate the applicant has 
failed to offer any conditions in order to highlight the steps taken to uphold the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective (section M, d).  It is highly likely that the granting of this application will 
give rise to public nuisance for local residents, yet the applicant has failed to alleviate any concerns 
by offering suitable steps at the point of application. 
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team therefore ask that this application for a Premis
[...]
uffer not being able to park these cars outside their homes 
and this new store will further aggravate this problem. 
 
The store has applied for trading hours of sale of alcohol from 6:00am to 23:00, again this will 
no doubt give rise to more people visiting and congregating near or outside the store and 
residential homes. This in turn, will have a noise effect on many residents living here. Many 
families old and young will have to consider moving as this will effect their lives in living 
within an area with a community feel. Most of the residents have been living here for many 
years and love this area and their homes. 
 
Lastly, this area is in need of a variety of businesses but another store with alcohol is not what 
we need.  This area has been blighted by gangs and alcohol related crimes.  In recent years both 
independent businesses and residents have worked tirelessly in making the area safer for 
everyone.  Allowing another licensed premises is not in the interest of this community.  We 
have many vulnerable people in this community and another licensed store is not what we need. 
 
We have a big supermarket down the road that we can easily walk to and we have a convenience 
store opposite the proposed store and many convenience stores around the area.   
 
Below are the names and addresses of all the people that object to the Alcohol license 
application and the reasons given are the same above. 
 
We hope that you take in consideration the views of the local community and residents and the 
view of the long term effects of this license to the area. 

Page 67

Item 4Appendix 4,



 
We are in need of more new businesses but not businesses that are detrimental to the area, its 
surroundings and needs. 
 
Under the Manchester community safety strategy, under point 2.11, this outlines the city’s 
strategy to protect communities and neighbourhoods, in particular priority 1, 2, 3 and 6 which 
is related to tackling anti-social behaviour. Manchester has one
[...]
t may fall outside them.   

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  

MS3 Responsible promotion and sale of alcohol  

MS7 Maintain a safe capacity  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 

premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 

adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 

refuse 

 Section 9: Alcohol delivery services 
 This section sets out specific provisions for alcohol delivery services to be 

considered in conjunction with relevant standards from Section 8 of the Policy 

 Section 10: Adult entertainment (including striptease, nudity and other 

entertainment of a sexual nature) 

 This section sets out specific considerations in respect of applications to 
provide adult entertainment, including entertainment of a sexual nature e.g. 
nudity, striptease and lap dancing. 

 Section 11: The use of tables and chairs on the public highway 
 This section provides that the operation of any areas on the public highway 

licensed for tables and chairs should be considered with regard to all relevant 
Standards set out in Section 8 of the Policy. 

 Section 12: Premises Licences for large-scale public events 
 This section sets out particular expectations regarding large scale public 

events, given the specific associated risks. 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had 
[...]
 emailed to  (18.133.79.32)

Wed, 28th Apr 2021 9:29:29 BST Sent the envelope to  ) for signing.

(82.16.65.105)

Wed, 28th Apr 2021 9:29:29 BST  signed the envelope. (82.16.65.105)

Wed, 28th Apr 2021 9:00:42 BST  viewed the envelope. (82.16.65.105)

Wed, 28th Apr 2021 9:00:34 BST Document emailed to s  (3.8.207.66)

Wed, 28th Apr 2021 9:00:34 BST Sent the envelope to  for signing.

(82.16.65.105)

Wed, 28th Apr 2021 8:59:49 BST  has been assigned to this envelope (82.16.65.105)

Wed, 28th Apr 2021 8:59:49 BST s has been assigned to this envelope (82.16.65.105)

Wed, 28th Apr 2021 8:58:43 BST Document generated with fingerprint 3b86b5c1f098337f53be7f80a00d22b7

(82.16.65.105)

Wed, 28th Apr 2021 8:58:36 BST Envelope generated by  (82.16.65.105)

Page 152

Item 5Appendix 6,



Page 153

Item 5Appendix 6,



Page 154

Item 5Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Item 5Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - One Stop, 56-58 Lloyd Street South, Manchester, M14 7HT
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (Publish)
	Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)
	Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - My Karak Chai, Unit 1, 570-572 Stockport Road, Manchester, M12 4JJ
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2- Application
	Appendix 3- Schedule of conditions
	Appendix 4- Objections Publish
	Objections Do Not Publish
	Appendix 5- supporting info
	Supporting info- Do not publish






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 June 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 6 June 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Jeavons 
  
 
LACHP/21/46. Application for a New Premises Licence - One Stop, 56-58 

Lloyd Street South, Manchester, M14 7HT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a new Premises Licence application. 
  

The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations made by 
the Applicant as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and referred them to the details in the 
agenda and supplementary agenda. It was explained that the proposed manager for 
the store was present and available to answer questions. The applicant stated that 
responsible authorities did not oppose the application, with LOOH having withdrawn 
their representations after receiving the relevant information from the company. One 
Stop, as a national company, had extensive policies in place to uphold the licensing 
objectives and was an experienced operator in Manchester and beyond, with 650 
stores nationwide. The store would trade from 06:00 to 23:00 seven days a week and 
in accordance with government guidelines and noted that the store previously at this 
location had traded for 24 hours. The One Stop would be a general convenience 
store for local people, similar to a range of others across the nearby area. There 
would be no sale of alcohol to anyone already inebriated, under-age or proxy sales. 
There were measures in place to stop people congregating outside the store as well 
as CCTV throughout the store and outside. The applicant stated that One Stop take 
representations very seriously and noted that the trading hours were the same as 
others in the area. The store would set up and run community and police 
group/meetings events. There were also staff safety measures in place to call for 
assistance if required. The applicant felt that the store was prepared for any potential 
problems, that the company had no recent history of issues or licensing reviews, that 
they would promote the licensing objectives and requested that the application be 
granted, subject to conditions. 
  
In responding to questions from a resident objector, the applicant stated that CCTV 
as well as trained staff would deter congregations at the store and that the issue of 6 
parking spaces outside was a Planning matter. 
  
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel, the applicant stated that training 
would be provided in-house and had been developed with a third party organisation, 
that the One Stop store in Higher Blackley had assisted local community projects as 
well as improving the immediate area with involvement from GMP, that LOOH were 
made aware of how other One Stop stores across Manchester were run with the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 June 2022 

same trading hours without any problems, that there was no proof of concerns 
around the sale of alcohol from 06:00, and that local group activities have been word 
of mouth with the Higher Blackley store reaching out to charities and the police. 
  
The resident objector addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they have lived 
locally for many years, that it has been a deprived area with crime and anti-social 
behaviour and other neighbours had noted their concerns. The objector would have 
hoped for a more diverse premises to occupy the premises but felt that this 
application was more of the same and that there were already several similar 
premises available. The objector was disappointed to learn that LOOH had withdrawn 
their representations and questioned MCC’s policy regarding residents and premises, 
the proximity between them, and concluded that more alcohol would mean more 
drinking. Parking could be an issue with associated noise and disturbance. In 
conclusion, the objector felt that the Moss Side area did not need another store of 
this kind, encouraging early alcohol sales. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel felt that the premises had previously traded 
with a 24 hour licence without any issues and could be reviewed if any problems 
were to arise. The Hearing Panel also considered that this was an application from a 
national operator who would be trusted to operate properly and who already had 
stores in place across the city without any issues whilst also engaging with 
neighbourhoods, charities and police. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application as applied for with conditions consistent with the operating 
schedule. 
  
 
LACHP/21/47. Application for a New Premises Licence - My Karak Chai, 

Unit 1, 570-572 Stockport Road, Manchester, M12 4JJ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a new Premises Licence application. 
  

The Hearing Panel considered the written papers and oral representations made by 
the Applicant as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the applicant was 
seeking provision of late night refreshments up to 02:00, 03:00 for Ramadan, and no 
longer seeking a 05:00 licence. The applicant had policies in place to adhere to the 
licensing objectives and the business was a small coffee shop selling tea, coffee and 
cakes to support shift workers. Covid had impacted on the business, hence the 
application for later trading hours. The business next door had objected to the 
application, focussing on waste and pest problems but the agent stated that there 
would be a waste contract in place with a log sheet to address issues. The agent 
noted that there were no objections from responsible authorities and that the 
applicant ran another business on the Curry Mile for the last 4 years with no issues, 
working with MCC and the local community and gaining 4 stars with the 
environmental agency. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  6 June 2022 

  
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel, the applicant and agent stated 
that the applicant would be on site every day making checks, that lots of taxi drivers 
had asked if the premises could stay open later, that the business had arranged a 
waste management contract since the photo was taken of the bins overflowing 
submitted by the objector, that bins can be locked, that 03:00 would be the preferred 
closing time and that bins would be emptied twice a week with quarterly pest 
inspections. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that the applicant had covered all 
areas of concern and would operate in accordance with the licensing objectives.  
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application for late night refreshment for the following hours:- 
  
Monday to Sunday:    23:00-03:00 
  
 
 
 


